
CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA

Monday, 25 June 2018 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on  

3  Constitution (Pages 13 - 14)

Report of the Chief Executive

4  Role and Remit (Pages 15 - 16)

Report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

5  The Impact of the Gateshead Fund 2017 - 2018 - A Case Study (Pages 17 - 
80)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  The Council Plan - Year End Assessment of Performance and Delivery 
2017/18 (Pages 81 - 94)

Report of the Chief Executive, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources and the Strategic 
Director, Corporate Services and Governance

7  Review of Absence in the Council - Monitoring Report (Pages 95 - 108)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

8  Annual Work Programme (Pages 109 - 112)

Report of the Chief Executive and Strategic Director Corporate Services and Governance

Contact: Sonia Stewart - Tel: 0191433 3045 - Email: soniastewart@gateshead.gov.uk, 
    Date: Friday, 15 June 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 16 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair)

Councillor(s): S Ronchetti, J Wallace, D Bradford, L Caffrey, 
M Charlton, P Foy, J Green, S Green, M Hall, M Henry and 
N Weatherley

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): T Graham, J Kielty, M Ord and K Wood

CR31 MINUTES 

RESOLVED - That that minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair

 
 

CR32 SUPPORT TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received an update from the Voluntary and Community Sector on 
t
[...]
     Increase the number of community groups, charities businesses registering 
volunteers (on the new system)

         Increase the number of volunteer days by 50

         Increase the amount of volunteer roles available within Gateshead to over 

Page 10



400

 
It is proposed that the principles are still relevant to have in place and are:
 

        Working with our community groups, charities and voluntary sector to identify 
what help they need and connect residents that want to help out.

        Work with local businesses to find ways in which they can help in Gateshead 
communities

        Working with trade unions to continue to consider how volunteers add further 
value to current services provided in Gateshead.

        Encourage everyone in Gateshead to promote helping out and share their 
experiences and examples.

 
The Committee noted that whilst the Gateshead Awards are fantastic it is quite sad 
that not everyone can win.  It was queried whether there would be a possibility to 
change the format somehow.
 
It was noted that we all know the value of volunteering and it was felt that the idea of 
having a digital platform was a good one and would make all the difference, 
however, this would only make a difference to those who are computer literate.
 
It was noted that the contract for the CVS is currently out to tender. Clarification of 
the scope of the contract was given.  

 RESOLVED -  (i)         That the comments of the  OSC be noted
                        (ii)        That the current progress of the refresh of the Volunteers 

Plan be noted.
 

CR36 OSC WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 

The Committee were provided with a report which looked at the review of the work 
programme for 2017/18 and the provisional work programme for 2018/19.
 
On July 2017 Cabinet agreed to pilot a number of changes to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in Gateshead aimed at ensuring Overview and Scrutiny in Gateshead 
 

        Is first and foremost member led
        Enhances the leadership role of OSC Chairs and Vice Chairs in driving 

forward directing and sharing individual OSC work
        Enhances engagement and involvement with OSC members in shaping the 

focus of the work of specific OSCs
        Creates stronger relationships/linkages with the Executive
        Enables Overview and Scrutiny to better understand and track how it is 

Page 11



influencing Cabinet Policy/ Decision Making going forward.
 
The views of the Committee is sought on the Annual Review of the Work 
Programme and the Committee are asked to agree the emerging issues for 2018-19.
 
RESOLVED - (i)      That the emerging issues for 2018-19 Work Programme be 

agreed
                        (ii)    That the provisional Work Programme be referred to Council on 

24 May 2018.
                        (iii)   That further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify 

any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

 

Chair……….………………..

Page 12



TB334 1 of 1

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

                                             25 June 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution  

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Purpose

To note that the constitution of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair as approved by Council for the 2018/19 
municipal year is as follows:-

Chair Councillor J Eagle

Vice Chairs Councillor W Dick
Councillor J Wallace

Councillors D Bradford
L Caffrey
M Charlton
P Foy 
T Graham
J Green
S Green
M Hall
M Henry
J Kielty
B Oliphant
N Weatherley
K Wood
R Beadle 
D Duggan

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the report.

CONTACT: Angela Frisby Extension 2138

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



        

TITLE OF REPORT:  Role and Remit
                                  
REPORT OF:           Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive                                  

Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
and Governance

___________________________________________________________________

Summary
The report sets out the remit and terms of reference of the Committee as previously 
agreed by the Cabinet and the Council.
___________________________________________________________________

Background 

1. Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the aims and objectives of the 
scrutiny function in Gateshead Council. In particular it should be an integral part of 
the Council’s framework and a constructive process which works alongside other 
parts of the Council’s structure, contributing towards policy development. 
Importantly it will enhance rather than duplicate activity and it will look to broader 
issues affecting local people rather than just internal Council issues.

Remit/ Terms of Reference

2. Within the above principles, all Overview and Scrutiny Committees will

 Review decisions, holding decision makers to account
 Call - in executive decisions in accordance with the procedure set out in the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee rules
 Contribute to the policy making process through:-

o Policy reviews agreed as part of the service planning cycle
o Advice given to the Cabinet as part of the Council’s performance 

management system
o Scrutinising and developing the Council’s Improvement Programme
o Examining Issues in the Schedule of Decisions

 Ensure other agencies, public and private, play their part in achieving a better 
quality of life for Gateshead residents.

3. This Committee has specific responsibility for performing the overview and 
scrutiny role in relation to:-

 Management of resources
 Supporting democracy and involving local people
 Social Inclusion

CORPORATE RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

25 June 2018

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 Equalities and diversity
 Efficiency, VFM and procurement
 Community capacity building, volunteering and resilience

Recommendation

4. The Committee is asked to note its remit and terms of reference.

Contact: Angela Frisby Ext: 2138

Page 16



1

             

TITLE OF REPORT:   The Impact of the Gateshead Fund 2017-18: a case study

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director Communities and 
Environment 

__________________________________________________________________

Summary

The purpose of the report is to seek Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s views on the impact of the Gateshead Fund during 2017/18, looking at how 
it has helped to support, develop and build capacity in the voluntary and community 
sector and thereby help strengthen Gateshead’s local communities.

Introduction

1. The Gateshead Fund was established in 2011 to support, develop and build 
capacity in the Borough’s voluntary and community sector in the sector and to help 
strengthen communities. The outcomes of the Gateshead Fund are:
 Increased capacity building and sustainability within the voluntary and 

community sector
 Increased provision of services by the voluntary and community sector
 Improved clarity and equity in commissioning processes
 Simplified and proportionate application and assessment processes
 Developing and mobilising volunteers
 Supporting building relationships within communities
 Supporting residents to build their communities and improve what is already 

there
 Retention and expansion of councillor community champion role.

The Gateshead Fund 2017/18 allocation and administration

2. In March 2017, the Fund’s Advisory Group recommended amendments to the 
Fund were agreed by Cabinet, including some rebranding, simplified fund criteria 
and a more straightforward application process. Council agreed a £334,000 budget 
for the Fund for 2017/18 which, together with agreed carryover of underspend and 
returned funds, equated to an overall budget of £458,984 allocated as follows:

Gateshead Fund £435,984
Gateshead Volunteers Month Grant £10,000
Talented Athlete / Sporting Individuals funding £13,200

REPORT TO CORPORATE
[...]
urces
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services & 
Governance 

______________________________________________________________________
SUMMARY 

This report provides the year end assessment of performance and delivery for 2017/18 in 
relation to the Council Plan 2015-2020.     
________________________________________________________________________

Background 
1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives 

an overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC). 

 
2. The Council Plan 2015-2020 was approved by Cabinet on the 14 July 2015, to enable 

the Council, along with partners, to be better placed to achieve positive outcomes for 
the people of Gateshead and deliver the ambition of Vision 2030.

3. Gateshead’s Sustainable Community Strategy Vision 2030 was also refreshed and 
approved by Cabinet on 3 November 2015.

2020 Target Setting
4. As part of the Council’s performance management framework, five year targets were 

replaced with a single 2020 target with strategic indicators identified as either target or 
tracker indicators. These targets were approved by Cabinet on 12 July 2016. 

Delivery and Performance 
5. The year end assessment of performance for 2017-18 focuses on the achievements 

and actions undertaken during the financial year, with the committee having already 
received an update at the six month stage in November 2017.  Areas for future 
improvement are also identified. 

6. It should be noted that this is the final year end assessment of performance relating to 
the Council Plan 2015-20, which has been superseded by the Council’s new strategic 
approach of Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives.

7. The corporate performance framework will need to be refreshed in light of the Thrive 
agenda, and used to inform the first six month assessment of performance for 2018/19. 

Recommendation
8. It is recommended 
[...]
 has participated in the North East Better Health at Work Award 
(NEBHAWA), working through the levels: bronze; silver; gold; continuing 
excellence to the last award received in January 2018 ‘Maintaining Excellence’.

Areas of focus over the next 6 months
 Plans are currently being put into place for our sixth Gateshead Volunteers’ Month 

which takes place in June.  Over the years this has seen hundreds of people take 

Page 83

http://www.investgateshead.com/
https://www.regentfuneralservices.co.uk/
https://www.regentfuneralservices.co.uk/
https://www.gogateshead.com/clipnclimb
https://www.gogateshead.com/article/6646/Book-now
https://services.gateshead.gov.uk/report-fly-tipping
https://services.gateshead.gov.uk/report-fly-tipping


2

up volunteering opportunities, attend events and get involved with scores of local 
organisations. 

 Undertake the employee survey and the ‘You and Your Local Area’ residents 
survey this summer. 

 Employee briefings are taking place on the implications of the new General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR). 

 Complete the implementation of a digital platform to support the delivery of the 
digital strategy, including the following websites and digital services;
o A new version of www.gateshead.gov.uk on 17th May
o An appointment booking system for the Registrars Service by July 2018
o Online forms for social care requests that aim to reduce call level volumes for 

Adult Social Care Direct
o Online forms to support Landlord licensing
o New websites for JSNA, Beacon Living, Proto and Gateshead Goes Local, 

and Business Gateshead
o Improvements to the intranet
o Performance dashboards for Fly tipping, Clip and Climb bookings, online 

payments, Registrars 
 Supporting the review of individual services to transform how services can be 

delivered digitally to deliver savings and efficiencies, income generation and 
contribute to an improved customer experience 

Areas for improvement 
 High levels of sickness absence are a serious issue and therefore significant work 

is currently being undertaken to address the problem. Sickness absence 
management training has been delivered to approximately 400 managers in order 
to provide them with the knowledge, tools and confidence to manage attendance.

Page 84

http://www.gateshead.gov.uk/


3

Corporate Resources Strategic Indicators
PERFORMANCE AT A GLANCE

Strategic Indicator Year End Trend Target
2015/16 2016/17 17/18 2020

Maximising Growth:

CP1 % of Council Tax collected that was due to be paid Higher is 
better 95.6% 95.8% 95.9% 96.6%

CP2 % of Business Rates collected Higher is 
better 97.6% 97.3% 98.6% 97%

CP3 % of undisputed invoices paid on time Higher is 
better 87.16% 71.44% 77.1 95%

Reducing Costs:

CP4
Speed of housing benefits claims (processing) - 
average time to process new claims and changes in 
circumstances 

Lower is 
better 7.95 days 7.75 days 7.72 7.5 days

CP5 Staff sickness (excluding school staff) per FTE Lower is 
better 9.19 days

9.9 days 
(Recalculated as 

11.71 days) 
12.75 days 8.0 days

CP6 % increase in digital based transaction/contact from 
established baseline

Higher is 
better N/A Baseline Year Not 

available N/A TBC

CP7 Percentage increase in online transactions Higher is 
better N/A Baseline Year Not 

available N/A TBC

Increasing collective responsibility:

CP8 Employee engagement: e.g. good place to work Higher is 
better

68%
2015 Survey

64%
2016 Survey

Survey not 
complete N/A 70%

CP9 Improve Superfast Broadband connectivity-Increase 
coverage in Gateshead to 98.9% by June 2019

Higher is 
better 91.2% 94.3% 96.41% 98.9%

Equality Objective: To increase levels of ambition and aspiration of vulnerable groups across Gateshead

 CP10
Ensure young people leaving care are supported to 
have an opportunity in the Council for an 
apprenticeship

Higher is 
better New 1 4 TBC

P
age 85



4

YEAR END PERFORMANCE 2017/18 

1. Of the seven indicators that can be measured, 6 are showing improvement whil
[...]
2017/18.

14.High levels of sickness absence are a serious issue and therefore significant work is 
currently being undertaken to address the problem. Sickness absence management 
training has been delivered to approximately 400 managers in order to provide them with 
the knowledge, tools and confidence to manage attendance. To support this, HR is 
providing comprehensive sickness absence data to management teams on a monthly 
basis to enable effective case management of both short-term and long-term absence.

15. In addition, as part of the Council’s achievement of the North East Better Health at Work 
Award (NEBHAWA) in January 2018, all employees were invited to take part in a Health 
Needs Assessment survey.  The outcomes of the survey are being used to focus on 
health initiatives around the priorities identified.  These include: losing weight; reducing 
stress levels; increasing physical activity; improving sleep; getting a better work-life 
balance and reducing back pain. This work is also aligned with other projects and 
initiatives such as the Time to Change Pledge and Unison Stress Project and will look at 
what the council currently provides to support employees with stress or mental health 
issues, and explore gaps or areas for improvement.

Changes to Flexi time
16.To help employees achieve a better work-life balance, Cabinet and Council have 

recently agreed to implement changes to the flexi time scheme. The changes to be 
implemented are: 

 Changing the working day bandwidth to 7am to 7pm (from 1 April 2018).
 Increasing the maximum flexi credit balance to 14 hours 48 minutes (2 days), 

pro rata for part time employees (from 7 May 2018).
 Reducing the maximum flexi debit balance to 7 hours 24 minutes (1 day), pro 

rata for part time employees (from 7 May 2018).

Page 87



6

Employee Engagement (CP8)
17.The employee survey which informs the performance for this indicator will be undertaken 

during the summer and therefore will not be reported fo
[...]
key role to play in helping to make 
these changes happen and sustain any improvements through volunteering, being good 
neighbours and joining in with local activities and groups.  On the ground, a number of 
practical actions and activities are already underway that support the objectives set out 
in the plan.

Budget consultation 
42.There were 56 draft budget proposals presented for consultation at the Cabinet meeting 

on 21 November 2017, with a closing date of 12 January 2018.

43.As in previous years, the use of video and animation films were used to provide context 
to the financial position the Council continues to face in order to balance its budget. To 
complement this work, a budget quiz was also devised to help inform residents of these 
challenges.

 Budget video viewed on Youtube 353 times and 5,800 times on Facebook. 
 Leader’s video viewed on Youtube 238 times. 
 269 people accessed the budget quiz with over 77% indicating they were better 

informed of the financial challenges facing the Council. 

Residents survey
44.The Council plans to undertake a ‘You and Your Local Area’ residents survey this 

summer to update the 2016 indicators.

Page 91



10

Capacity building in communities, volunteering and resilience

Volunteers 
45.The current picture of volunteering in Gateshead as at March 2018 is:

 Registered Council volunteers have increased from 50 (2013) to 1,853 (2018).
 Currently an estimate of over 8,000 volunteers (2018) active within Gateshead as a 

whole across all types of services and projects. There was as estimated 4,000 in 
2013.

 Corporate Volunteer Days continue to grow in demand, an estimated 2,000 (2018) 
individual volunteers have taken part in corporate and group volunteering activity 
since 2013. The estimated economic value to the Gateshead community of corporate 
and group volunteering activity is estimated at £125,943. Each individual volunteer 
has an economic value £104 per day.

 Formal volunteering target of an incre
[...]
concept of operations for the council to respond to modern 
slavery, trafficking and exploitation issues

 A sustained volume of work has taken place to review as to how the Council 
would respond to a terrorist attack situation  

 The redevelopment and validation of the intu Metrocentre Emergency Response 
and Evacuation Plan. 

54.The following emerging issues have increased the demand on the Resilience and 
Emergency Planning function.

 Greater coordination of emergency responses to incidents and issues 
 Coordination of pre-planned operations led by the emergency services on a broad 

range of subjects 
 Coordination of responses to modern slavery, trafficking and exploitation issues
 Increased scrutiny of event plans to ensure compliance with both resilience and 

Crowded Places Guidance 
 Increased tension and apprehension around the terrorism agenda and recent 

national events
 Ongoing work to understand the implications of an increase in the terrorism threat 

level 

Page 93

http://vmgovintweb/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1581
http://vmgovintweb/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1586


This page is intentionally left blank



 

TITLE OF REPORT: Review of Absence in the Council – Monitoring Report

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director Corporate Services & 
Governance 

SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on actions 
taken since the last monitoring report which was considered on 26 June 2017, and to 
consider actions moving forward.

Background 

1. Cabinet asked the former Corporate Vitality Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
carry out a review of absence in the Council, and between February and July 2005, 
the Committee undertook a review of the strategies, systems and procedures the 
Council is employing to reduce sickness absence levels within its workforce.  

2. A number of recommendations were identified and progressed but Councillors 
agreed at the meeting on 26 June to keep the matter und
[...]
on over the last year (compared 
with 51% of the private sector).

What has happened since the last report?

14. The Chief Executive and Corporate Management Team take sickness absence 
very seriously and regularly monitor absence levels, and ensure their teams are 
robustly managing sickness absence.  They monitor absence related data to 
ensure managers are responsible, and accountable, for the management of 
sickness absence in their respective areas. HR Advice provides comprehensive 
sickness absence data to management teams on a monthly basis to enable 
effective and timely case management of both short-term and long-term absence. 

15.  HR Advice have continued the roll-out of mandatory sickness absence 
management training for all managers within the Council. Over 400 (out of 
approximately 500) managers have attended the training which gives them with the 
knowledge, tools and confidence to manage attendance. 

16. As part of the Council’s achievement of the North East Better Health at Work Award 
(NEBHAWA) in January 2018, all employees were invited to take part in a Health 
Needs Assessment survey.  The outcomes of the survey are being used to focus 
on health initiatives around the priorities identified.  These include: losing weight; 
reducing stress levels; increasing physical activity; improving sleep; getting a better 
work-life balance and reducing back pain. An employee health and wellbeing 
workshop took place on 8 May to discuss priorities in more detail; explore ideas for 
health initiatives; use the skills, knowledge and experience of the workforce to input 
into healthy workplace activities; and, to co-ordinate activity across the Council.   
Following the workshop, task and finish groups are being established to research, 
develop and implement employee health initiatives.   

17. In October 2017 the Council signed the Time to Change pledge, a national 
campaign that aims to improve attitudes and behaviour towards people suffering 
with mental
[...]
edge on how to spot issues and how to support employees who 
are affected by mental ill-health in the workplace. 

 Providing information about mental health and signposting to support 
services. 
There is a wide range of resources available to employees on mental health 
issues available through the intranet and also links to advice and support 
services through the ‘Our Gateshead’ community website 
https://www.ourgateshead.org/mental-health or 
https://www.ourgateshead.org/healthandwellbeing 

Page 107

https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/3157/Mental-health-first-aiders
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/1735/Mental-wellbeing
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/6798/Time-to-Talk-Day-an-employee-s-story
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/6798/Time-to-Talk-Day-an-employee-s-story
https://intranet.gateshead.gov.uk/article/6798/Time-to-Talk-Day-an-employee-s-story
https://www.ourgateshead.org/mental-health
http://www.ourgateshead.org/healthandwellbeing


This page is intentionally left blank



             

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 16 
April 2018 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes/additions to this programme. 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 
to the programme will be set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.   

Recommendations 

3.  The Committee is asked to

a) Note the provisional programme; 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues
[...]
s Procedure - Annual Report 2017-18
 OSC Work Programme

4 March 19  OSC Review – Interim Report - Helping to increase support / 
capacity of Voluntary Sector -  explore how organisations link with 
each other and specific services within council

 Information Governance Report
 Welfare Reform – Progress Update
 OSC Work Programme

1 April 19  OSC Review – Final Report - Helping to increase support / capacity 
of Voluntary Sector -  explore how organisations link with each other 
and specific services within council

 Resilience and Emergency Planning Performance Framework - 
Progress Update

 Freedom of Information - Annual Report 2017
 Support to Voluntary and Community Sector – Progress Update 
 OSC Work Programme Review

Page 111



Appendix 1

Issues to Slot in 
 PSP Performance Monitoring 
 Gateshead Communities Together Annual Update
 Tackling Social Exclusion 

Page 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Constitution
	4 Role and Remit
	5 The Impact of the Gateshead Fund 2017 - 2018 - A Case Study
	Gateshead Fund Impact Report - 2018

	6 The Council Plan - Year End Assessment of Performance and Delivery 2017/18
	Corporate Resources Year End OSC report

	7 Review of Absence in the Council - Monitoring Report
	8 Annual Work Programme
	APPENDIX 1 - CRWork Programme2018-19v2




Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Monday, 25 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor John Eagle (Chair)

Councillor(s): W Dick, J Wallace, L Caffrey, M Charlton, 
J Green, S Green, M Hall, B Oliphant and N Weatherley

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): D Bradford, D Duggan and M Henry

CR1 MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
(i)            The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 16 April 2018 were 

approved as a correct record.

CR2 CONSTITUTION 

The Committee received the report outlining the constitution of the Corporate 
Resources OSC and the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair approved by 
Council for the 2018/19 municipal year.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted the report.

CR3 ROLE AND REMIT 

The Committee received the report that sets out the remit and terms of reference of 
the Committee as previously agreed by the Cabinet and the Council.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted its remit and terms of reference.

CR4 THE IMPACT OF THE GATESHEAD FUND 2017 - 2018 - A CASE STUDY 

The Committee received the report to seek the Committee’s view on the impact on 
the Gateshead Fund during 2017/18 looking at how it has helped to support, develop 
and build capacity in the voluntary and community sector and thereby help 
strengthen Gateshead’s local communities.
 
The Committee were provided with an overview of the Gateshead Fund which was 
established in 2011. Further details of the Gateshead Fund 2017/18 allocation and 
administration was also provided with examples of the various local organisations 
that have benefitted. A copy of the Community Foundation’s ‘The Gateshead Fund – 



Impact Report 2018’ was also provided for information in addition to a summary of 
how the Gateshead Fund links with Gateshead’s ‘Thrive Agenda’.
 
It was noted that the report was useful however it was said that some community 
groups struggle to access funds due to a lack of experience and knowledge about 
the rules and criteria to meet when applying. It was highlighted that this information 
is made available to applicants and that staff are available to answer any queries.
 
It was asked what work is done to prevent community groups going into ‘meltdown’ 
once their funding has finished. It was noted that as part of the application process 
organisations need to demonstrate their long term financial plans and this progress 
is monitored. It was further noted that organisations are not allowed to have more 
than 3 grants within a 6-year period. 
 
It was asked whether there is a policing system to monitor whether organisations are 
spending their funds appropriately and within the terms and conditions of the 
Gateshead Fund. It was advised that instances of misspending do not happen often 
and are usually highlighted via a whistle-blower which will be investigated. It was 
noted that when terms and conditions are not met it is usually because of naivety as 
opposed to fraud.
 
A discussion took place around the adverse effects of adversity on communities. It 
was also highlighted that schools are to be made the heart of the anti-poverty 
agenda with discussions ongoing.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report.
 
 

CR5 THE COUNCIL PLAN - YEAR END ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND 
DELIVERY 2017/18 

The Committee received a report forming part of the Council’s performance 
management framework providing an overview of progress for the priorities 
appropriate to the remit of Corporate Resources OSC.
 
From the report the following were highlighted as areas of focus over the next 6 
months:
 
      Plans are currently being put into place for our sixth Gateshead Volunteers’ 

Month which takes place in June.  Over the years this has seen hundreds of 
people take up volunteering opportunities, attend events and get involved with 
scores of local organisations. 

      Undertake the employee survey and the ‘You and Your Local Area’ residents 
survey this summer. 

      Employee briefings are taking place on the implications of the new General Data 
Protection Regulation (GDPR). 

      Complete the implementation of a digital platform to support the delivery of the 
digital strategy, including the following websites and digital services;



o   A new version of www.gateshead.gov.uk on 17th May

o   An appointment booking system for the Registrars Service by July 2018

o   Online forms for social care requests that aim to reduce call level volumes for 
Adult Social Care Direct

o   Online forms to support Landlord licensing

o   New websites for JSNA, Beacon Living, Proto and Gateshead Goes Local, and 
Business Gateshead

o   Improvements to the intranet

o   Performance dashboards for Fly tipping, Clip and Climb bookings, online 
payments, Registrars 

      Supporting the review of individual services to transform how services can be 
delivered digitally to deliver savings and efficiencies, income generation and 
contribute to an improved customer experience 

It was also acknowledged that high levels of sickness absence are a serious issue 
and therefore work needs to be done to address this problem. It was noted from the 
report that sickness management training has been delivered to approximately 400 
managers to provide them with the appropriate skills, confidence and knowledge to 
manage attendance.
 
The Committee were then presented with a video showcasing the new digital 
platform available for the public to report fly tipping. It was noted that it is intended 
that this system be expanded in the future to allow residents to report other things 
such as potholes and dog fouling.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted and agreed the report and appendix.

 

CR6 REVIEW OF ABSENCE IN THE COUNCIL - MONITORING REPORT 

The Committee received the report to update on the actions taken since the last 
monitoring report which was considered on 26 June 2017 and to consider options 
moving forward.
 
From the report a summary of sickness absence causes was provided in addition to 
days lost. This information showed that Care Wellbeing and Learning had the 
highest number of days lost due to sickness with the Office of the Chief Executive 
having the lowest.
 
Further sickness statistics and analysis was provided, it was noted that since the last 
report HR Advice have continued the roll-out of mandatory sickness absence 
management training for all managers in the Council. It was further noted that as 
part of the Council’s achievement of the North East Better Health at Work Award all 
employees were invited to take part in a Health Needs Assessment survey. 
 



From the report it was also said that in October 2017 the Council signed the Time to 
Change pledge, a campaign to improve attitudes and behaviour towards people 
suffering with mental health problems. The report also advised that the Council has 
been working closely with UNISON to tackle work related stress.
 
It was asked why approximately 20% of managers had not yet attended the 
mandatory sickness training; it was noted that Service Directors are made aware of 
which managers have outstanding training so this can be chased up. It was also 
highlighted that there will soon be an e-learning tool for this training to make is more 
accessible.
 
It was asked whether the high levels of sickness in Care, Wellbeing and Learning 
were because of a depleting workforce being overstretched. It was advised that the 
high sickness within the service is being acknowledged and that Caroline O’Neill is 
considering solutions. It was then asked whether agency staff sickness is monitored; 
it was advised that is it not.
 
It was asked whether flu jabs are being made available to staff who need them. It 
was stated that staff identified as being a high risk are provided with a voucher to get 
a flu jab externally.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report and agreed to receive a 
further update at a future meeting.

CR7 ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the report detailing the Work Programme for the municipal 
year 2018/19.
 
The Committee were advised that the provisional work programme was endorsed at 
the meeting held on April 2018 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will 
be brought to future meetings.
 
RESOLVED:

(i)            The Committee noted the provisional work programme.

Chair……….………………..


